

No. 18-7187

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

October Term, 2018

WILLIS WHEELER,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

LISA B. FREELAND
Federal Public Defender for the Western
District of Pennsylvania

RENEE DOMENIQUE PIETROPAOLO
Assistant Federal Public Defender
Counsel of Record

1500 Liberty Center
1001 Liberty Avenue
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222
(412) 644-6565
renee_pietropaolo@fd.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| Table of Contents | i |
| Table of Authorities..... | ii |
| I. Under the First Step Act of 2018, enacted after Mr. Wheeler filed the petition for writ of certiorari, Mr. Wheeler could not be subject to the mandatory minimum 20-year sentence imposed by the district court..... | 2 |
| A. The First Step Act applies to pending, non-final criminal cases on direct appellate review and should be applied to reduce Mr. Wheeler’s sentence..... | 4 |
| B. The rule of lenity requires any ambiguity to be resolved in Mr. Wheeler’s favor..... | 11 |
| Conclusion | 13 |
| Proof of Service | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|----------|
| <i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008) | 8 |
| <i>Bifulco v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 381 (1980) | 11 |
| <i>Bradley v. School Board of City of Richmond</i> , 416 U.S. 696 (1974) | 5, 6 |
| <i>Bradley v. United States</i> , 410 U.S. 605 (1973) | 5 |
| <i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987) | 8, 11 |
| <i>Hamm v. City of Rock Hill</i> , 379 U.S. 306 (1964) | 6, 7, 11 |
| <i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 266 (2013) | 6 |
| <i>Hooper v. California</i> , 155 U.S. 648 (1895) | 12 |
| <i>Kaiser Aluminum & Chemical Corp. v. Bonjorno</i> , 494 U.S. 827 (1990) | 4 |
| <i>North Star Steel Co. v. Thomas</i> , 515 U.S. 29 (1995) | 7 |
| <i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993) | 12 |
| <i>Stewart v. Kahn</i> , 78 U.S. 493 (1870) | 10 |
| <i>United States v. Clark</i> , 110 F.3d 15 (6th Cir. 1997) | 9, 12 |
| <i>United States v. Granderson</i> , 511 U.S. 39 (1994) | 4, 12 |
| <i>United States v. Kupa</i> , 976 F. Supp. 2d 417 (E.D.N.Y. 2013) | 2 |
| <i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008) | 4, 11 |
| <i>United States v. Schooner Peggy</i> , 1 Cranch 103 (1801) | 5, 7 |
| <i>United States v. Texas</i> , 507 U.S. 529 (1993) | 7 |

United States v. Young, 960 F. Supp. 2d 881 (N.D. Iowa 2013) 2

Yeaton v. United States, 5 Cranch 281 (1809) 5, 9

Statutes

1 U.S.C. § 109 7, 8

18 U.S.C. § 3553 9

21 U.S.C. § 841 2, 3

21 U.S.C. § 851 2, 3

28 U.S.C. § 2106 12

Other Authorities

Fed. R. App. P. 4 9

Fed. R. Crim. P. 32 9

U.S.S.G. § 5G1.1 4

U.S.S.G. § 5G1.2 3

First Step Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-391, Title IV, § 401 *passim*

First Step Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-391, Title IV, § 402 8

U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, Application and Impact of 21 U.S.C. § 851: Enhanced Penalties for Federal Drug Trafficking Offenders (July 2018). 2

U.S. Sent’g Comm’n, Report to the Congress: Mandatory Minimum Penalties in the Federal Criminal Justice System (2011) 2
